Prepayment risk also affects our hedging activities. When an Agency RMBS backed by a fixed-rate mortgage or hybrid ARM is acquired with borrowings,
subject to qualifying and maintaining our qualification as a REIT, we may cap or fix our borrowing costs for a period close to the anticipated average life of the fixed-rate
portion of the related Agency RMBS. If prepayment rates are different than our projections, the term of the related hedging instrument may not match the fixed-rate portion
of the security, which could cause us to incur losses.

When prevailing interest rates fall below (rise above) the coupon rate of a mortgage, it becomes more (less) likely to prepay. Our business may be adversely
affected if prepayment rates are significantly different than our projections.

74

Table of Contents

Analyzing Interest Rate and Prepayment Risks

The following sensitivity analysis shows the estimated impact on the fair value of our interest rate-sensitive investments as of March 31, 2011, assuming rates
instantaneously fall 100 basis points, rise 100 basis points and rise 200 basis points, or BPS:

   Interest Rates Fall  Interest Rates  Interest Rates
   100 BPS  Rise 100 BPS  Rise 200 BPS

   (In thousands)

Agency RMBS backed by ARMs
Fair Value  $ 7,721
Change in Fair Value   $ 184  $ (184)  $ (368)
Change as a % of Fair Value   2.38%   (2.38)%   (4.76)%
Agency RMBS backed by fixed-rate mortgages
Fair Value  $16,418
Change in Fair Value   $ 608  $ (608)  $(1,217)
Change as a % of Fair Value   3.70%   (3.70)%   (7.41)%
Agency RMBS backed by hybrid ARMS
Fair Value  $ —
Change in Fair Value   $ —  $ —  $ —
Change as a % of Fair Value   —%   —%   —%
Structured RMBS
Fair Value  $ 4,765
Change in Fair Value   $ 151  $ (151)  $ (303)
Change as a % of Fair Value   3.18%   (3.18)%   (6.36)%
Portfolio Total
Fair Value  $28,904
Change in Fair Value   $ 943  $ (943)  $(1,887)
Change as a % of Fair Value   3.26%   (3.26)%   (6.53)%
Cash
Fair Value  $ 684

75

Table of Contents

The table below reflects the same analysis presented above but with figures in the columns that indicate the estimated impact of a 100 basis point fall or rise
and a 200 basis point rise adjusted to reflect the impact of convexity, which is the measure of the sensitivity of our Agency RMBS’s effective duration to movements in
interest rates.

   Interest Rates  Interest Rates  Interest Rates
   Fall 100 BPS  Rise 100 BPS  Rise 200 BPS

   (In thousands)

Agency RMBS backed by ARMs